BID FORM AND PROPOSAL

Governing Board of the Silver Valley Unified School District ("District")

Bid Forms SILVER VALLEY USD DESIGN-BUILD

To:

- 1. Contractor agrees to commence the work within the time specified in the Notice to Proceed. It is understood that this bid is based upon completing the work within the number of calendar days specified in the Contract Documents.
- 2. The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Special Conditions is hereby acknowledged.
- 3. The following documents are attached hereto in the bid response:
 - Bid Form and Proposal; Section 3 Bid Forms
 - Bid Bond; Section 3 Bid Forms
 - Designated Subcontractors List; Section 3 Bid Forms
 - Non-Collusion Affidavit, Section 3 Bid Forms
 - Project Warranty, Section 3 Bid Forms
 - Worker's Compensation Certification; Section 10 Project Forms & Certifications
 - Drug-Free Workplace Certification; Section 10 Project Forms & Certifications
 - Certification Regarding Debarment, Section 10 Project Forms & Certifications
- 4. Receipt and acceptance of the following Addenda is hereby acknowledged:

Addendum No. 1	Dated:
Addendum No. 2	Dated:
Addendum No. 3	Dated:
Addendum No. 4	Dated:
Addendum No. 5	Dated:

- 5. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Cal. Gov. Code, §12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.
- 6. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in the Contract Documents.

Bid Forms
SILVER VALLEY USD
DESIGN-BUILD

Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications, and statements made by Bidder, as set forth in this bid form, are true and correct and are made under penalty of perjury.

Dated this

474 day of

DECEMBER

, 2024

Name of Bidder BRADLEY GENERAL BUILDING INC.

Type of Organization GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

Signature 2

Signed by BRAD NELSON

Title of Signer PRESTOENT

Address of Bidder 25616 ANDERSON AUE. BAIZSTOW CA 9234

Bidder's Taxpayer Identification No. 452832768

Telephone Number 760 217 839/

Fax Number 760 307 5038

E-mail bradley built 22 Qyahor com Website NA

Contractor's License No(s).: No.: 404017 Class: 13 Expiration Date: 10-31-2025

No.: <u>401097</u> Class: <u>C-20</u> Expiration Date: 10 -31-2025

No.: _____ Class: ____ Expiration Date:

If Bidder is a corporation, affix corporate seal.

Name of Corporation: BR ANEY GENERAL BUTLITUG INC.

President: 13240 NELSON

Secretary: ELIC NELSON

Treasurer: SHANON NRCSON

Manager: BRAD NELSON

Bid Forms SILVER VALLEY USD DESIGN-BUILD

BID BOND

WHEREAS, Bradley General Buildin	g, Inc. , as Principal, and
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY	, as Surety, a corporation organized and
existing under and by virtue of the laws of t	he State of South Dakota and authorized to do
business as a surety in the State of California,	are held and firmly bound unto the Silver Valley Unified School
District ("District"), as Obligee, in the sum of	
DOLLARS (\$_109	6), being not less than ten percent (10%)
	ch sum will and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, signs, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, said Principal has submitted Valley HS MPR Restroom Project, Bid I accompanying Contract Documents.	ed a bid to the District to perform all Work required for the Silver No. 20240120-01 as set forth in the Notice to Bidders and
time and in the manner required by the above- Contract bound with said Contract Docume performance and the other to guarantee payr	s awarded a Contract for the Work by the District and, within the referenced Contract Documents, enters into the written form of ints, furnishes the required bonds (one to guarantee faithful ment for labor and materials), furnishes the required insurance any other certifications as may be required by the Contract, then it shall remain in full force and effect.
to the terms of the Contract or the notice in specifications accompanying the same, shall in	d agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition viting bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby f time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract of the ecifications.
or until posting by the successful bidder(s) of the	ten (10) days after the period for which bids must be held open a bonds, certificates of insurance required and return of executed s, at which time the bid security will be returned.
In the event suit is brought upon this bond by costs incurred by the District in such suit, inclu-	the District and judgment is recovered, said Surety shall pay all ding reasonable attorneys' fees to be fixed by the court.
SIGNED AND SEALED, this day of	December , 20 24 .
Bradley General Building, Inc.	WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
Principal	Surety A A
By: Signature	By: MULLEY
	Signature THALIA GUZMAN GONZALEZ, Attorney-in-Fact
(SEAL) SEAL SEAL	(SEAL) (SEAL) SEAL SEAL
Bid Forms SILVER VALLEY USD DESIGN-BUILD	TH DANGE

	Acknowledgment of Principal	
	X Acknowledgment of Surety (Attorney-in-Fact)	
A notary public or other certificate verifies only to individual who signed the certificate is attached, a accuracy, or validity of to	the identity of the ne document to which this and not the truthfulness,	
STATE OF Calif	Sornia ss	
On December	per 04 2024 before me, Lorena Martinez (Notary Riblic). here insert name and title of the officer	
personally appeare	ed THALIA GUZMAN GONZALEZ name(s) of signer(s)	
who proved to me	on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to	
the within instru	ment and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their	
authorized capacit	ty(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity	
upon behalf of whi	ich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
I certify under	r PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing	
paragraph is true		
WITNESS my	hand and official seal. Notary Public - California San Bernardino County Commission # 2412931	
Signature e	My Comm. Expires Aug 14, 2026 (Seal)	
7		
	(The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.)	

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

Bond No. 72693722 Know All Men By These Presents, that WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and having its principal office in Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the "Company"), does by these presents make, constitute and appoint THALIA GUZMAN GONZALEZ its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred, to execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, bonds for: Principal: Bradley General Building, Inc. Silver Valley Unified School District Amount: \$1,000,000.00 and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the Vice President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said attorney(s)-infact may do within the above stated limitations. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following bylaw of Western Surety Company which remains in full force and effect. "Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile." This Power of Attorney may be signed by digital signature and sealed by a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 27th day of April, 2022: "RESOLVED: That it is in the best interest of the Company to periodically ratify and confirm any corporate documents signed by digital signatures and to ratify and confirm the use of a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal, each to be considered the act and deed of the Company." is not issued on or before midnight of March 5th, 2025 authority conferred in this Power of Attorney shall expire and terminate. reof Western Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President, Larry Kasten, and its _day of ___December xed this WESTERN SURETY COMPANY December _, in the year <u>2024</u>, before me, a notary public, personally appeared day of Larry Kasten, who being to me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation. S. GREEN Notary Public - South Dakota My Commission Expires February 12, 2027 the undersigned officer of Western Surety Company, a stock corporation of the State of South Dakota, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable, and furthermore, that Section 7 of the bylaws of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of Western Surety Company this 2024 December WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

 $\textbf{To validate bond authenticity, go to } \underline{\textbf{www.cnasurety.com}} > \textbf{Owner/Obligee Services} > \textbf{Validate Bond Coverage.}$

DESIGNATED SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

In compliance with the "Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act," California Public Contract Code sections 4100 to 4114, and any amendments thereto, each Bidder shall provide the information requested below for each subcontractor who will perform work, labor or render service to Bidder in or about the construction of the Work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (greater than 0.5 %) of the Bidder's Total Bid Price and shall further set forth the portion of the Work which will be done by each subcontractor. Bidder shall list only one subcontractor for any one portion of the Work.

If the Bidder fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the Work to be performed under the Contract, it shall be deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and <u>shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the Work</u> except under the conditions hereinafter set forth below.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the Work in excess of one half of one percent (greater than 0.5%) of the Total Bid Price for which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after District approval.

Silver Valley HS MPR Restroom Project, Bid No. 20240120-01

Project:

DESIGN-BUILD

		- "
Name of Bidder:	DIEN GENEVAL	_ BUTCOTNG THE
Bidder's Authorized Signature:	4-	
Name and Location of Subcontractor		Description of Work to be Subcontracted
		License No
Name and Location of Subcontractor	.~~~~~~~~	Description of Work to be Subcontracted
Name:		
Address:		
Ph:	Fax:	License No
Name and Location of Subcontractor	.~~~~~~~~	Description of Work to be Subcontracted
Name:		
Address:		
Ph:Bid Forms SILVER VALLEY USD	_ Fax:	License No

~~~~~~~~~	.~~~~~~~~	
Name and Location of Subcontractor		Description of Work to be Subcontracted
Name:		
Address:		
Ph:	Fax:	License No
Name and Location of Subcontractor		Description of Work to be Subcontracted
Name:		
Address:		
Ph:	Fax:	License No
Name and Location of Subcontractor	.~~~~~~~	Description of Work to be Subcontracted
Name:		
Address:	·	
Ph:	Fax:	License No
Name and Location of Subcontractor		Description of Work to be Subcontracted
Name:		
Address:		
Ph:	Fax:	License No
Name and Location of Subcontractor	~~~~~~	Description of Work to be Subcontracted
Name:		
Address:		
Ph:	Fax:	License No

Bid Forms SILVER VALLEY USD DESIGN-BUILD

## **NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT**

In accordance with Public Contract Code section 7106, the undersigned declares:
I am the PRESIDENT of BRADLEY GENERAL BUILDING the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 12-4-2024 [date], at BARSTOW [city],[state]."
Signature
Typed or Printed Name
Title
BRACEY GENERAL BUTCHTUG TWC. Bidder
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
Subscribed and sworn before me  This 5 day of December, 2024  [Seal]
Notary Public in and for the State of California  LISA BARRERA Notary Public - California San Bernardino County Commission # 2473410 My Comm. Expires Nov 22, 2027

Bid Forms

SILVER VALLEY USD DESIGN-BUILD

#### PROJECT WARRANTY

We, the undersigned, do hereby warrant and guarantee all products and services described within which we have provided for:

#### Silver Valley HS MPR Restroom Project Bid No. 20240120-01

are in accordance with the Contract Documents and that all such Work as installed will fulfill or exceed all minimum warranty requirements. We agree to repair or replace Work installed by us for a period of at least two years after the date of recording the Notice of Completion, together with any adjacent Work which is displaced or damaged by so doing, that proves to be defective in workmanship, material, or function at no expense to the Silver Valley Unified School District, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted. Manufacturers' and suppliers' warranties may be longer than the two year period described above, but not shorter.

In the event of our failure to comply with the above-mentioned conditions within seven (7) business days, after notification in writing, we, the undersigned, all collectively and separately, hereby authorize the District to have said defective Work, repaired or replaced to be made good, and agree to pay to the District upon demand all moneys that the District may expend in making good said defective Work, including but not limited to all collection costs and reasonable attorneys' fees.

Company Name: SPANCEY GENERAL BURNING THE	
Signed: (Contractor's signature)	
(Contractor's signature)	
Name: BELO NELSON	
(printed)	
Date: 12-4-2024	

#### WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

Labor Code section 3700 in relevant part provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- (a) By being insured against liability to pay compensation in one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this State.
- (b) By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, either as an individual employer, or as one employer in a group of employers, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his or her employees.

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.

BRAD NELSON	
Name	
PRESIDENT	
Title	
BRADIES GENERAL BUTCH ING INC.	
Company	

(In accordance with article 5 (commencing at section 1860), chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of the Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to performing any work under this contract.)

#### DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

This Drug-Free Workplace Certification form is part of the Contract made by and between the SILVER VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as the "District" and brankly cross-control to the contract made by and between the silver value of the contract made by and between the silver value of the contract made by and between the silver value of the contract made by and between the silver value of the contract made by and between the silver value of the contract made by and between the silver value of the contract made by and between the silver value of the contract made by and between the silver value of the contract made by and between the silver value of the contract made by and between the silver value of the contract made by and between the silver value of the contract made by and between the silver value of the contract made by and between the silver value of the contract made by and between the silver value of the contract made by an action of the contract made by an action of the contract made of the c

referred to as the ("Contractor") for the Silver Valley HS MPR Restroom Project, Bid No. 20240120-01 (hereinafter referred to as the "Project." This form is required from all successful bidders pursuant to the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 (Government Code section 8350 et seq.) The Drug-Free Workplace Act requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for procurement of any property or service from any State agency must certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing certain specified acts. It addition, the Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by a State agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination, and the contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment from future contracting, if the contracting agency determines that specified acts have occurred. The District is not a "state agency" as defined in the applicable section(s) of the Government Code, but the District is a local agency under California law and requires all contractors on public works projects to comply with the provisions and requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act.

Pursuant to Government Code section 8355, every person or organization awarded a contract or grant from a State agency shall certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing all of the following:

- A. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in their workplace and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition;
- B. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
  - 1. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
  - 2. The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
  - 3. The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee-assistance programs; and
  - 4. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- C. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required by subdivision A, and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.
- I, the undersigned, agree to fulfill the terms and requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act as it now exists or may hereinafter be amended. Particularly, I shall abide by Government Code section 8355 when performing the Contract for the Project by:
- A. Publishing a statement notifying employees concerning the prohibition of controlled substance at my workplace;
- B. Establishing a drug-free awareness program; and
- C. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract be given a copy of the statement required by section 8355(a) and agree to abide by the terms of that statement.

I also understand that if the District determines that I have either: (a) made a false certification herein; or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out the requirements of section 8355, the

Contract awarded herein is subjeunderstand that if I violate the terms	ect to termination, suspension of payments, or both. I full of the Drug-Free Workplace Act, I may be subject to debarmen	ther t.
I acknowledge that I am awa hereby certify that I will adhere to the	are of the provisions of Government Code section 8350 et seq., e requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act.	and
Executed on this 474  BARSTOW CA 92311	day of	_ at
	Name of Contractor (Print or Type)	
Ву:	Śignature	
	FIZAN AIGI SON	

Print Name

PRESIDENT Title

# CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

I am aware of and hereby certify that neither <u>Bracks General</u> <u>Bozzoza 6 zuc.</u> nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency. I further agree that I will include this clause without modification in all lower tier transactions, solicitations, proposals, contracts, and subcontracts. Where the bidder/offeror/ contractor or any lower participant is unable to certify this statement, it shall attach an explanation to this solicitation proposal.

(Corporate Seal)	Signature
	Typed or Printed Name
	PRES ZUENT Title
	12-4-2024 Date

As the awardee under this Bid, I hereby certify that the above certification remains valid as of the date of contract award, specifically, as of the 414 day of <u>Occar Bet</u>, 2024, for the purposes of award of this contract.

Signature

BRAN NELSON
Typed or Printed Name

PASS 10ENT
Title

12-4-2024
Date